## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF SOUTH CENTRAL KENTUCKY ) CELLULAR CORPORATION FOR ISSUANCE OF ) A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND ) CASE NO. 91-297 NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT ADDITIONAL ) CELL SITES IN RURAL SERVICE AREA #5 OF ) THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY )

## ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that South Central Kentucky Cellular Corporation ("South Central") shall file the original and ten copies of the following information with the Commission within 20 days from the date of this Order. If the information cannot be provided by this date, South Central shall submit a motion for an extension of time stating the reason a delay is necessary and include a date by which it can be furnished. Such motion will be considered by the Commission.

1. The application proposes the construction of a cell site on Prewitt's Knob, referred to as the Prewitt's Knob II site. According to the application, the Prewitt's Knob II site will replace a current cell site located on an existing tower on Prewitt's Knob, referred to as the Prewitt's Knob site. Provide South Central's reasoning and justification for the need to construct the Prewitt's Knob II site as a replacement for the existing Prewitt's Knob site. 2. In Case No. 91-244,<sup>1</sup> South Central and Danbury Cellular Telephone Company ("Danbury") applied to the Commission for all necessary approvals for the transfer of the jurisdictional assets and liabilities of South Central to Danbury. By Order dated September 19, 1991, the Commission approved such transfer. The instant application states that in the event the Commission approves the transfer prior to the grant of a certificate to South Central, Danbury will move the Commission to succeed to South Central's pending application. No motion as described in the application has been received by the Commission. Provide an explanation for the delay of the Commission's receipt of such motion.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 15th day of November, 1991.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Case No. 91-244, The Joint Application of Danbury Cellular Telephone Co. and South Central Kentucky Cellular Corp. for Approval of the Transfer of the Jurisdictional Assets and Liabilities of South Central Kentucky Cellular Corp. to Danbury Cellular Telephone Co. and of Related Financing Transactions.